
Cabinet Agenda
Wyre Borough Council

Date of Publication: 5 February 2019
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt

Democratic Services and Councillor 
Development Officer

Tel: 01253 887608

Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 13 February 2019 at 5.00 pm
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of 
Cabinet.

4.  Public questions

To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public. 

Public questions can be delivered in writing to Democratic Services or 
sent by email to: democratic.services@wyre.gov.uk. Public questions 
for this meeting must be received by noon on Thursday 7 February 
2019. Questioners should provide their name and address and indicate 
to which Cabinet member the question is to be directed.

The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes.

5.  Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital Estimates (Pages 5 - 68)

Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance (S151 
Officer)

6.  Life In Wyre Resident Survey 2018 (Pages 69 - 80)

Report of the Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio 
Holder and the Service Director Health and Wellbeing.

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 16 
January 2019 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Cabinet members present:
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council
Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder
Councillor Michael Vincent, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder

Apologies for absence:
None

Other councillors present:
None

Officers present:
Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

CAB.37 Declarations of interest 

None.

CAB.38 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet were confirmed as a correct 
record.

CAB.39 Public questions 

None

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CAB.40 Establishing a Property Investment Board 

The Resources Portfolio Holder and Chief Executive submitted a report 
asking Cabinet to give the Service Director Performance and Innovation 
(SDP&I) delegated authority to make investment decisions in consultation 
with the Resources Portfolio Holder.

Decision

Cabinet agreed:

 to give the SDP&I delegated authority to make investment decisions up 
to £1,000,000 in consultation with the Resources Portfolio Holder.

 to establish an Investment Board to support the SDP&I to achieve the 
appropriate checks and balances. The Board will consist of the SDP&I, 
Head of Finance (S.151 Officer) and Senior Solicitor (Deputy 
Monitoring Officer) and will meet as and when a commercial 
opportunity arises that requires a timely decision. A report to the Board 
from the Head of Built Environment will set out the proposal, its 
associated risks and the financial and legal implications. Any business 
case for a commercial opportunity will therefore require the approval of 
the S.151 Officer and the Senior Solicitor. The remainder of Corporate 
Management Team, not represented on the Board, will also be 
consulted on any investment opportunities and all could deputise for 
the SDP&I in their absence. The Board will take into account the 
Medium Term Financial Plan, the Capital Programme, the emerging 
Capital Strategy and any relevant Treasury Management Policies and 
Procedures. All decisions must be in line with the aforementioned 
documents.

 to establish a Property Investment Fund from general balances of 
£1,000,000 and a one-off revenue budget of £30,000 to be earmarked 
to fund upfront costs.

 that the Council’s Constitution be updated to accommodate the 
recommendations above.

CAB.41 Capital Budget 2018-19 and Capital Programme 2019-20 Onwards 

The Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance submitted a report to 
agree the latest Capital Budget 2018/19 and the Capital Programme for the 
financial year 2019/20 onwards.

Decisions

Cabinet approved the latest Capital Budget for 2018/19 and the Capital 
Programme for 2019/20 onwards, subject to the confirmation of disabled 
facilities grant at the levels assumed.

Cabinet agreed that the financial implications of the Capital Budget and future 

Page 2



Capital Programme, following the third quarter review (April to end December 
2018), be reflected in the draft Revenue Estimates which will be considered 
by Cabinet at their meeting on 13 February 2019 and be subject to approval 
by Council at the meeting on 7 March 2019.

CAB.42 Exclusion of public and press 

The Chief Executive had determined that the report submitted under item 8 of 
this agenda was “Not for Publication” because it contained “exempt 
information”, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and Cabinet agreed that the public and press should be excluded for the next 
item.

CAB.43 Jameson Road Landfill Site, Fleetwood - Lease with Suez UK Ltd 

The Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance submitted a report 
advising members of proposed new lease terms in a deed of variation 
following negotiations to recommence tipping at the site.

Decision

Cabinet approved the proposed Heads of Terms as amended by the Deed of 
Variation for the Jameson Road Landfill Site from the granting of planning 
permission up to the expiry of the current lease (ends 31 December 2027).

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.05 pm.

Date of Publication: 17 January 2019

Options considered but rejected
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any three members of the council within that period.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor Alan Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 

and Clare James, 
Head of Finance (S151 Officer) 

Cabinet 13 February 2019 

 

Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital Programme 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 Confirmation of the Revenue Budget, Council Tax, Revised Capital 

Budget 2018/19 and Capital Programme 2019/20 onwards. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The Council's Revised Revenue Budget for 2018/19 and the Revenue 
Budget for 2019/20. 
 

 2.2 To recommend Wyre Borough Council’s Council Tax for 2019/20. 
 

 2.3 The Council’s Revised Capital Budget 2018/19 and the Capital 
Programme 2019/20 onwards. 
 

 2.4 The relevant Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators in 
accordance with the requirements of the Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the following be approved:- 
 

  a. The Revised Revenue Budget for the year 2018/19 and the 
Revenue Budget for 2019/20. 
 

  b. For the purpose of proposing an indicative Council Tax for 
2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24, taking into account the 
Medium Term Financial Plan at Appendix 2 which reflects an 
increase of 2.99% each year, any increase will remain within the 
principles determined by the Government as part of the legislation 
relating to Local Referendums allowing the veto of excessive 
Council Tax increases. 
 

  c. Members’ continuing commitment to the approach being taken 
regarding the efficiency savings, detailed within the Council’s 
‘Annual Efficiency Statement’ at Appendix 1. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



  d. Any increases in the base level of expenditure and further 
additional expenditure arising during 2019/20 should be financed 
from existing budgets or specified compensatory savings, in 
accordance with the Financial Regulations and Financial 
Procedure Rules. 
 

  e. The use of all other Reserves and Balances as indicated in 
Appendices 4 and 5. 
 

  f. The manpower estimates for 2019/20. 
 

  g. In accordance with the requirements of the Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance, those indicators included at Appendix 7. 
 

  h. The Revised Capital Budget for 2018/19 and the Capital 
Programme for 2019/20 onwards. 
 

 3.2 That it be noted that, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, as agreed by Council at their meeting on 24 February 2005: 
 

  a. 
 
 
 
 
b. 

The amount of 36,857.73 has been calculated as the 2019/20 
Council Tax Base for the whole area [(Item T in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended (the “Act”)]; and 
 
A Council Tax Base, for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which a Parish precept relates, has been calculated as indicated 
below. 
 

   Barnacre-with-Bonds  966.37  

   Bleasdale 62.18  

   Cabus 610.64  

   Catterall 845.29  

   Claughton-on-Brock 342.65  

   Fleetwood 6,535.55  

   Forton 567.12  

   Garstang 1,806.54  

   Great Eccleston 577.10  

   Hambleton 1,069.68  

   Inskip-with-Sowerby 340.18  

   Kirkland 137.59  

   Myerscough and Bilsborrow 450.73  

   Nateby 221.41  

   Nether Wyresdale 317.81  

   Out Rawcliffe 261.38  

   Pilling 806.29  

   Preesall 1,916.81  

   Stalmine-with-Staynall 569.12  

   Upper Rawcliffe-with-Tarnacre 295.61  

   Winmarleigh 128.93  

      

Page 6



 
 3.3 The Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2019/20 

(excluding Parish precepts) is £7,361,963. 
 

 3.4 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2019/20 in 
accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:- 
 

  a. £76,375,581 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts 
issued to it by Parish Councils. 

     
  b. £68,318,072 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(3) of the Act. 

     
  c. £8,057,509 Being the amount by which the aggregate at 

3.4(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 3.4(b) 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax 
requirement for the year. (Item R in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Act). 

     
  d. £218.61 Being the amount at 3.4(c) above (Item R) all 

divided by Item T (3.2(a) above), calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for 
the year (including Parish precepts). 

     
  e. £695,546 Being the aggregate amount of all special items 

(Parish precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of 
the Act and as detailed in Appendix 6. 

     
  f. £199.74 Being the amount at 3.4(d) above less the result 

given by dividing the amount at 3.4(e) above by 
Item T (3.2(a) above), calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as 
the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year 
for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
Parish precept relates. 

     

  
 3.5 That the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2019/20 is not 

considered excessive in accordance with principles approved under 
Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

Page 7



 
4. Background 

 
 4.1 The Council Tax for Wyre Borough Council for 2019/20 is proposed from 

the summary below:- 
  £m 

 
 Net Expenditure (Before Other Government Grants) 

 
14.085 

 Less New Homes Bonus 
 

1.406 

 Less Revenue Support Grant 
 

0 

 Less Baseline Funding 
 

3.355 

 Less   NDR Grant (net of contributions to the Lancashire Pilot) 2.418 
   
 Less   Government Redistributed NDR Levy 0.051 

  6.855 
 

 Add Projected NDR below Baseline Funding (offset above) 
 

0.236 

 Add Collection Fund – Council Tax and NDR 
 

0.271 

 Amount Required from Council Tax 
 

7.362 

 Divided by Council Tax Base at band D equivalent 
 

36,858 

 Council Tax for 2019/20 
 

£199.74 

 Council Tax for 2018/19 
 

 £193.94 

 Increase from 2018/19 
 

 £5.80 

   
 4.2 

 
In the past, businesses paid their rates, which the local authority collected 
and passed over to the Treasury who then redistributed a share to local 
authorities via an extremely complex formula referred to as the ‘Formula 
Grant Distribution System’. A new system of 50% Business Rates 
Retention, introduced from April 2013, allowed the council to keep a 
proportion of the money it collects in business rates. This meant that 
some authorities would earn more in business rates than they used to 
receive from the previous formula grant with others earning much less. 
 

 4.3 
 

To address this, the Government calculates a baseline funding level for 
each local authority and where they receive more in business rates the 
Government will pocket the difference (the ‘tariff’) and where local 
authorities receive less than their funding level this will be paid as a ‘top-
up’. The tariffs and top-ups were calculated in 2013/14 and were uprated 
in 2017/18 following the national revaluation exercise and subsequently 
will be uprated each year by the change in the small business multiplier. 
The tariff for 2
[...]
ars ending 31 
March 2019 are £6.1m, an average of £678,000 each year. Appendix 1 
shows the anticipated savings for 2019/20 and the targets for future years.  
Efficiency savings assist the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities 
supporting the continued improvement of services for our residents. 
 

  Reserves and Balances 
 

 5.6 The requirement for financial reserves is acknowledged in statute. The 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires billing and precepting 
authorities to have regard to the level of reserves needed for meeting 
estimated future expenditure when calculating the council tax 
requirement. These existing safeguards are further reinforced through the 
External Auditor’s statutory responsibility to issue a conclusion on whether 
an audited body has proper arrangements for securing value for money 
with one of the two criteria being, “Securing financial resilience – looking 
at the Authority’s financial governance, financial planning and financial 
control processes”. One aspect of this is the Council’s policy on the level 
and nature of reserves and balances.  
 

 5.7 Earmarked reserves are created to meet ‘known or predicted 
requirements’. Provisions are required where an event has taken place 
that gives the Authority an obligation requiring settlement but where the 
timing of the transfer is uncertain. Unallocated or general reserves/ 
balances are available to support budget assumptions. 
 

 5.8 Balancing the annual budget by drawing on general reserves may be 
viewed as a legitimate short-term option but where general reserves are 
deployed to finance recurrent expenditure this should be made explicit by 
the Section 151 officer. Members must note that the continued use of 
balances is not sustainable and a significant re-prioritisation 
exercise, whereby all services are subject to a critical evaluation, 
must be undertaken to alleviate serious financial problems in future 
years. The financial projections, included at Append
[...]
 5.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Local Government Act 2003 includes a requirement for the Chief 
Financial Officer to report upon the robustness of the estimates and 
adequacy of reserves when the authority is considering its council tax 
requirement. Spending plans ultimately impact on the level of council tax 
although the extent of any increase is externally influenced by 
Government policy through, for example, initiatives such as the 
introduction of local referenda to veto excessive council tax increases. 
The MTFP assesses the affordability of revenue and capital plans and the 
adequacy of reserves. As with all plans the risks increase with time and 
the financial position in future years is not as certain as it is in 2019/20. 
Having assessed the significance and likelihood of risks associated with 
the budget assumptions (see Appendix 5 to the MTFP agreed by Cabinet 
17 October 2018), the reserves and balances detailed in the appendices 
are considered adequate to support the delivery of the Council’s Business 
Plan over the current MTFP period. However, the forecasts do show an 
increasing reliance on general balances to bridge the forecast budget gap 
in later years. It is recommended that the MTFP continue to be monitored 
closely in light of the outcome of forthcoming central government funding 
reviews due to take place in 2019/20, with a further update scheduled at 
the October 2019 Cabinet meeting. 
 

Page 13



5.11 In December 2018, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) published the response to their consultation on a 
local authority financial resilience index. Within this document a Beta 
version of the resilience index was provided and it is CIPFA’s ambition to 
make it a requirement to refer to these indicators as part of the Section 25 
Robustness of the Budget statement. Whilst it is early days in terms of the 
development of these statistics, the majority of Wyre’s initial 2017/18 
results are in the mid to low risk range with just one identifying as high 
risk. This indicator relates to the reliance on central government funding 
and shows the proportion of net revenue expenditure funded by central 
government grants. It can indicate that as grants are a diminishing source 
of funding, a relatively high level of grant support may suggest that a 
council may experience financial difficulties in the future as those grants 
continue to be a declining source of income. Whilst not an immediate 
concern owing to the reasonably high level of reserves and balances, this 
is something that will need to be monitored going forward, particularly in 
light of the forthcoming changes to local government funding, expected to 
take effect in 2020/21. 
 

  Precepts 
 

 5.12 
 

The parish precepts determined at parish meetings are shown at 
Appendix 6. These amounts will be shown separately on each Parish 
Council Tax Payer’s bill. Appendix 6 also reflects the Parish and 
Unparished Area Taxbase approved in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers. 

   
6. Borrowing Limits  

 
 6.1 The Prudential Code for Capital Finance aims to ensure, within a clear 

framework, that the capital investment plans of local authorities are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable. The Code sets out indicators that 
must be used and requires local authorities to set relevant limits and 
ratios, which are included at Appendix 7. These are not designed to be 
comparative performance indicators, however, and the use of them in this 
way would be likely to be misleading and counter-productive. 
 

 6.2 The arrangements for calculating Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), 
which were introduced during 2007/08, require the period over which MRP 
is charged to be aligned with the estimated life of the asset. This could 
result in an increased MRP charge if expenditure, such as that on 
playground equipment, is spread over say 15 years and the council can 
choose to arrange its MRP poli
[...]
ired before a recommendation can be made to proceed. The 
limited capital funds that are currently available have resulted in no new 
business cases with capital expenditure implications being submitted for 
consideration by Overview and Scrutiny in 2019/20. This means that the 
principle behind the capital bid agreed by the committee at their meeting 7 
December 2015 will continue to be supported and as it was then noted, 
the projects listed were simply the current priorities, which have varied 
over time. As such, an updated list of the 2019/20 priorities will be taken 
to Overview and Scrutiny by the Head of Built Environment in early 2019 
for consideration. The total estimated requirement of £2.6m is also subject 
to capital receipts being received. 
 
The Revised Capital Budget for 2018/19 and the Capital Programme 
2019/20 onwards are shown in detail at Appendices 8 and 9. A summary 
by Portfolio for 2018/19 and 2019/20 is reflected in the table below. The 
Revised Capital Budget for 2018/19 reflects the third quarter review of 
spending as reported in the TEN Performance Management System and 
approved by Cabinet at their meeting on 16 January 2019.   

 
Wyre Borough Council – Capital Budget 2018/19 and Programme 
2019/20 
 Revised Original 

 Estimate Estimate 

 2018/19 2019/20 

                 £             £ 

Leisure, Health & Community Engagm’t  179,173 0 
N’bourh’d Servs and Community Safety 7,690,384 1,879,868 
Planning and Economic Development 47,520 0 
Resources 865,851 2,284,500 
Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces 300,728 2,062,055 

TOTAL FINANCING REQUIREMENT 9,083,656 6,226,423 
   

Page 15



Grants and Contributions 7,973,266 3,080,590 
Revenue 1,047,981 3,109,500 
Capital Receipts  62,409 36,333 
Borrowing 0 0 

TOTAL FINANCING 9,083,656 6,226,423 

   
 7.3 The financing reflects capital receipts arising from the disposal of 

Garstang Business Centre. The availability and application of capital 
receipts has been assumed as reflected
[...]
onsulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management  

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability   ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 

 

Page 17



Processing Personal Data 
 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Clare James 01253 887308 clare.james@wyre.gov.uk 16.01.2019 

 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None.   

 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Annual Efficiency Statement 

 
 2 - Medium Term Financial Plan - Summary Financial Forecast 

 
 3 - Summary Revenue Estimates by Portfolio  

– Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 
– Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
– Planning and Economic Development 
– Resources 
– Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces 
 

 4 - Reserves, Balances and Manpower Statement  
 

 5 - Transfers to and from Reserves  
 

 6 - Parish Precepts  
 

 7 - Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators  
 

 8 - The Revised Capital Budget 2018/19 
 

 9 - The Capital Programme 2019/20 Onwards  
 

 10 - Summary Capital Expenditure by Scheme 2018/19 Onwards 
 
 
dems/cab/cr/19/1302cj1 

Page 18

mailto:clare.james@wyre.gov.uk


Appe
[...]
224,495 61,000 73,500

STREET SCENE, PARKS AND OPEN SPACES PORTFOLIO

People and Places Directorate

Tebay Playground Refurbishment 0 7,000 0 0 0 0

King George's Playing Field, Thornton 49,000 14,000 0 0 0 0

Refurbishment of Playgrounds - Unallocated 0 28,662 0 0 0 0

Memorial Park Fleetwood Heritage scheme Phase 2 0 5,848 0 0 0 0

Mount Grounds Restoration Phase 2 2,616 0 0 0 0 0

Mariners Close Playground Removal/Relandscaping 6,863 0 0 0 0 0

Refurbishment of Children's Playground Jean Stansfield Park 63,800 0 0 0 0 0

Bob Williamson Park - Hambleton 15,920 0 0 0 0 0

Restoration of the Mount 162,529 1,181,545 612,867 0 0 0

Wheeled Bins 0 825,000 0 0 0 0

Portfolio Total 300,728 2,062,055 612,867 0 0 0

GRAND TOTAL 9,083,656 6,226,423 2,828,386 1,993,314 1,829,819 1,842,319

Page 67

lmilnes_11
Typewritten Text
dems/cab/cr/19/1302/cj1 Appendix 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor Lynne Bowen, 
Leisure, Health and 

Community Engagement 
Portfolio Holder and 

Mark Broadhurst, 
Service Director Health and 

Wellbeing 

Cabinet 13 February 2019 

 

Life In Wyre Resident Survey Summary Results 2018  

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To provide the Cabinet with a summary of the findings from the Life In Wyre 
Survey 2018. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

Representative survey data will help the council, partners and elected 
members tailor services effectively. 
 

 2.2 We will deliver cost effective, quality services. 
 

 2.3 We will work with our partners to facilitate a different relationship with our 
residents and communities that encourages resilience, capacity and 
independence. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That members note the findings and ensure that the survey data is used 
to shape future service provision. 

 3.2 
 
 

That members support the council’s response to the findings through its 
communications plan and further engagement. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The Council is c
[...]
81% 

Activities for young people 
need improving 

30% 47% 35% 21% 24% 25% 

Irresponsible drivers and 
road safety is a very or fairly 
big problem 

43% 49% 40% 40% 45% 41% 

 

Council services 

 Wyre Fleetwood Poulton Rural East 
Rural 
West 

Thornton-
Cleveleys 

Strongly or tend to agree 
that the council provides 
value for money 

51% 40% 55% 47% 54% 55% 

Council responds to 
residents’ needs a great deal 
or fair amount 

47% 42% 43% 41% 50% 55% 

Council keeps residents very 
or fairly well informed 

58% 51% 60% 53% 59% 64% 

 

Wellbeing 

 Wyre Fleetwood Poulton Rural East 
Rural 
West 

Thornton-
Cleveleys 

Average number of days in 
the past week they have 
done at least 30 minutes of 
physical activity 

3.4 3.4 3.2 3.2 3.4 3.4 

Stress has the biggest 
negative impact on 
wellbeing 

32% 38% 32% 26% 27% 35% 

 
Mental health 

 Wyre Fleetwood Poulton Rural East 
Rural 
West 

Thornton-
Cleveleys 

SWEMWBS wellbeing score 
(metric)* 

23.3 22.7 23.9 24.2 23.8 22.7 

Would go to family and 
friends for support with 
mental health 

65% 71% 67% 63% 64% 63% 

Very or quite likely to seek 
any kind of help or support 
for mental health 

62% 70% 65% 59% 58% 60% 

 

dems/cab/cr/19/1302so1 Appendix 3 Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	5 Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital Estimates
	1302cj1
	1302cj1 Appendix 1
	1302cj1 Appendix 2
	1302cj1 Appendix 3 (1)
	1302cj1 Appendix 3 Detail1920V02 (2)
	1302cj1 Appendix 4
	1302cj1 Appendix 5
	1302cj1 Appendix 6
	1302cj1 Appendix 7
	1302cj1 Appendix 8
	1302cj1 Appendix 9
	1302cj1 Appendix 10

	6 Life In Wyre Resident Survey 2018





Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 13 
February 2019 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Cabinet members present:
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council
Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder
Councillor Michael Vincent, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder

Apologies for absence:
None

Other councillors present:
Councillor(s) Rob Fail and Peter Gibson

Officers present:
Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Paul Harrison, Deputy Head of Finance
David Bennett, Deputy Head of Finance
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

CAB.44 Declarations of interest 

None.

CAB.45 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet were approved as a correct 
record.



CAB.46 Public questions 

None

CAB.47 Revenue Budget, Council Tax and Capital Estimates 

The Resources Portfolio Holder Head of Finance (S151 Officer) submitted a report 
asking for confirmation of the Revenue Budget, Council Tax, Revised Capital Budget 
2018/19 and Capital Programme 2019/20 onwards.

Decision

Cabinet approved the following recommendations as set out in the report. Note - where 
references are made to appendices, these are as included with the report.

3.1 That the following be approved:-

a. The Revised Revenue Budget for the year 2018/19 and the 
Revenue Budget for 2019/20.

b. For the purpose of proposing an indicative Council Tax for 
2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24, taking into account the 
Medium Term Financial Plan at Appendix 2 which reflects an 
increase of 2.99% each year, any increase will remain within the 
principles determined by the Government as part of the legislation 
relating to Local Referendums allowing the veto of excessive 
Council Tax increases.

c. Members’ continuing commitment to the approach being taken 
regarding the efficiency savings, detailed within the Council’s 
‘Annual Efficiency Statement’ at Appendix 1.

d. Any increases in the base level of expenditure and further 
additional expenditure arising during 2019/20 should be financed 
from existing budgets or specified compensatory savings, in 
accordance with the Financial Regulations and Financial 
Procedure Rules.

e. The use of all other Reserves and Balances as indicated in 
Appendices 4 and 5.

f. The manpower estimates for 2019/20.

g. In accordance with the requirements of the Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance, those indicators included at Appendix 7.

h. The Revised Capital Budget for 2018/19 and the Capital 
Programme for 2019/20 onwards.

3.2 That it be noted that, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, as agreed by Council at their meeting on 24 February 2005:



a.

b.

The amount of 36,857.73 has been calculated as the 2019/20 
Council Tax Base for the whole area [Item T in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended (the “Act”)]; and

A Council Tax Base, for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which a Parish precept relates, has been calculated as indicated 
below.

Barnacre-with-Bonds 966.37
Bleasdale 62.18
Cabus 610.64
Catterall 845.29
Claughton-on-Brock 342.65
Fleetwood 6,535.55
Forton 567.12
Garstang 1,806.54
Great Eccleston 577.10
Hambleton 1,069.68
Inskip-with-Sowerby 340.18
Kirkland 137.59
Myerscough and Bilsborrow 450.73
Nateby 221.41
Nether Wyresdale 317.81
Out Rawcliffe 261.38
Pilling 806.29
Preesall 1,916.81
Stalmine-with-Staynall 569.12
Upper Rawcliffe-with-Tarnacre 295.61
Winmarleigh 128.93

3.3 The Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2019/20 
(excluding Parish precepts) is £7,361,963.

3.4 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2019/20 in 
accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:-

a. £76,375,581 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts 
issued to it by Parish Councils.

b. £68,318,072 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(3) of the Act.

c. £8,057,509 Being the amount by which the aggregate at 
3.4(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 3.4(b) 



above, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax 
requirement for the year. (Item R in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Act).

d. £218.61 Being the amount at 3.4(c) above (Item R) all 
divided by Item T (3.2(a) above), calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for 
the year (including Parish precepts).

e. £695,546 Being the aggregate amount of all special items 
(Parish precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of 
the Act and as detailed in Appendix 6.

f. £199.74 Being the amount at 3.4(d) above less the result 
given by dividing the amount at 3.4(e) above by 
Item T (3.2(a) above), calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as 
the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year 
for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
Parish precept relates.

3.5 That the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2019/20 is not 
considered excessive in accordance with principles approved under 
Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

CAB.48 Life In Wyre Resident Survey 2018 

The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder and 
Service Director Health and Wellbeing submitted a report to provide Cabinet 
with a summary of the findings from the Life In Wyre Survey 2018.

Decision

Cabinet noted the findings, agreed that the survey data be used to shape 
future service provision and supported the council’s response to the findings 
through its communications plan and further engagement.

The meeting started at 5pm and finished at 5.09pm.

Date of Publication: 14 February♥2019

Options considered but rejected
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.
When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any three members of the council within that period.


